

24-2648(L)

24-2705(XAP)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

RIPPLE LABS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

BRADLEY GARLINGHOUSE, CHRISTIAN A. LARSEN,
Defendants-Appellees,

(caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from a Final Order of the U.S. District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 20-cv-10832 (Torres, J.)

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX OF THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

TRACEY A. HARDIN
Solicitor

DAVID D. LISITZA
Senior Appellate Counsel

JORGE G. TENREIRO
Chief Litigation Counsel

EZEKIEL L. HILL
Appellate Counsel

HOPE H. AUGUSTINI
Senior Litigation Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-7724 (Hill)
hillez@sec.gov

JORDAN DEATON, JAMES LAMONTE, MYA LAMONTE, TYLER
LAMONTE, MITCHELL MCKENNA, KRISTIANA WARNER, PHD ROSLYN
LAYTON,
Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Securities Act prohibits the unregistered offer and sale of investment contracts	4
1. Securities Act registration ensures that investors have material information about their investments	4
2. An “investment contract”—as defined by <i>Howey</i> —is a security.....	5
B. Defendants made unregistered offers and sales of XRP	8
1. Ripple created and fostered XRP trading markets to monetize its XRP holdings.....	8
2. Ripple publicly promoted XRP as an investment in Ripple’s efforts to increase XRP’s value	10
3. Defendants offered and sold over \$2 billion of XRP to investors in unregistered transactions	16
C. The district court granted partial summary judgment to the Commission and partial summary judgment to defendants	19
1. The district court granted partial summary judgment in favor of the Commission with respect to Ripple’s offers and sales of XRP to institutional investors	20

2.	The district court granted partial summary judgment in favor of Ripple with respect to Ripple’s offers and sales of XRP to retail investors	21
3.	The district court granted partial summary judgment in favor of Larsen and Garlinghouse with respect to their offers and sales of XRP to retail investors	23
4.	The district court granted partial summary judgment in favor of Ripple with respect to Ripple’s offers and sales of XRP for non-cash consideration	24
D.	The district court declined to certify its summary judgment order for appeal and later entered judgment for the Commission	24
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
	ARGUMENT	27
I.	The district court erred in concluding that as a matter of law retail investors did not reasonably expect profits based on Ripple’s public representations that it would increase XRP’s price	27
A.	XRP investors were led to expect profits based on Ripple’s efforts.....	28
B.	The district court erred in requiring that investors know that the seller is Ripple or its affiliate for investors to expect profits from the efforts of others.....	32
1.	An issuer can lead investors to expect profits from its efforts without the issuer or its affiliates making direct sales to those investors.....	33
2.	A requirement that retail investors know that they are purchasing from the issuer or its affiliates undermines the federal securities laws’ protections for offers and sales that issuers make indirectly through intermediaries	36

3.	The undisputed facts demonstrate that retail investors expected profits based on Ripple’s efforts regardless of whether they knew that they were purchasing from Ripple or its affiliates	41
C.	The district court erred in distinguishing between what institutional investors and retail investors were led to expect	42
II.	The district court erred in concluding as a matter of law that there was no investment of money with respect to Ripple’s offers and sales of XRP for non-cash consideration.....	49
	CONCLUSION	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Audet v. Fraser</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D. Conn. 2022).....	7-8, 44
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	5, 39, 48
<i>Berko v. SEC</i> , 316 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1963).....	44
<i>Brandon v. Royce</i> , 102 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2024)	25, 26
<i>Chris-Craft Indus., Inc. v. Bangor Punta Corp.</i> , 426 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1970).....	38
<i>Diamond Fortress Techs., Inc. v. EverID, Inc.</i> , 274 A.3d 287 (Del. Super. Ct. 2022).....	50
<i>Diskin v. Lomasney & Co.</i> , 452 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1971).....	37
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	4
<i>Fan v. StoneMor Partners LP</i> , 927 F.3d 710 (3d Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Frisch v. Likeopedia, LLC</i> , No. 23-cv-3904, 2024 WL 3938345 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2024).....	50-51
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985).....	29, 40, 46
<i>Gilligan, Will & Co. v. SEC</i> , 267 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1959).....	53
<i>Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</i> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6, 7, 29, 46

<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979)	50, 51
<i>Jordan v. Duff & Phelps, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1987)	50
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 587 U.S. 71 (2019)	44
<i>Pino v. Cardone Cap., LLC</i> , 55 F.4th 1253 (9th Cir. 2022)	38
<i>R.A. Holman & Co. v. SEC</i> , 366 F.2d 446 (2d Cir. 1966).....	53
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	49
<i>SEC v. Am. Commodity Exch., Inc.</i> , 546 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1976)	39
<i>SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Prods. Corp.</i> , 687 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1982).....	7, 29, 43
<i>SEC v. Arbitrade Ltd.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (S.D. Fla. 2023).....	7
<i>SEC v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 584 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>SEC v. Balina</i> , No. 22-cv-00950, 2024 WL 2332965 (W.D. Tex. May 22, 2024)	7
<i>SEC. v. Bergin</i> , No. 13-cv-1940, 2015 WL 4275509 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 15, 2015).....	40
<i>SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 23-cv-1599, 2024 WL 3225974 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024).....	35
<i>SEC v. Blockvest, LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-2287, 2019 WL 625163 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2019).....	8
<i>SEC v. C. M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943)	7, 29, 34, 38, 46

<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19, 33, 36
<i>SEC v. Chinese Consol. Benev. Ass’n</i> , 120 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1940).....	4, 37
<i>SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 3d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....	7, 31, 33, 35, 42
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004)	5, 6, 7, 28, 29
<i>SEC v. Grybniak</i> , No. 20-cv-327, 2024 WL 4287222 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2024).....	7, 46
<i>SEC v. Kern</i> , 425 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	8
<i>SEC v. LBRY, Inc.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2022).....	7, 32, 35
<i>SEC v. Merch. Cap., LLC</i> , 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>SEC v. NAC Found., LLC</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 988 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	8
<i>SEC v. Payward, Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-06003, 2024 WL 4511499 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2024).....	7, 34, 42
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953).....	51, 53
<i>SEC v. Rivetz Corp.</i> , No. 21-cv-30092, 2024 WL 4892590 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2024)	7
<i>SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	8, 32, 44, 45, 53, 54
<i>SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	7, 32, 34, 41

<i>SEC v. Thomas D. Kienlen Corp.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 936 (D. Or. 1991)	38
<i>SEC v. Thompson</i> , 732 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Wahi</i> , No. 22-cv-01009, 2024 WL 896148 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 1, 2024)	7
<i>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975)	6, 28
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6, 7, 49
<i>United States v. Schlisser</i> , 168 F. App'x 483 (2d Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Uselton v. Com. Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991)	50, 51
<i>Warfield v. Alaniz</i> , 569 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Wildes v. BitConnect Int'l PLC</i> , 25 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Zakinov v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-06753, 2023 WL 4303644 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2023)	44

Statutes

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a et seq.

Section 2(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1)	5-6, 39
Section 2(a)(11), 15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(11).....	36, 52
Section 4(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(2)	36
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 77e.....	1, 37
Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77e(a).....	5, 39

Section 5(c), 15 U.S.C. § 77e(c).....	5, 19, 37, 39
Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 77g.....	5
Section 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	5
Section 12(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)	5
Section 20, 15 U.S.C. § 77t.....	39
Section 22(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77v(a).....	3
Schedule A, 15 U.S.C. § 77aa.....	5
<u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a et seq.</u>	
Section 3(a)(10), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....	5-6, 39
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 78e.....	39
Section 12(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78l(a).....	10
Section 13(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	24
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 230.215	16
17 C.F.R. § 239.16b	51
Miscellaneous	
H.R. Rep. No. 73-85 (1933).....	38
Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation</i> § 4:98 (2024 update)	36
Guy P. Lander, <i>U.S. Securities Law for International Financial Transactions and Capital Markets</i> § 1:20 (2d ed. 2024 update)	40
<i>Registration and Reporting Requirements for Employee Benefits Plans,</i> 55 Fed. Reg. 23909 (June 13, 1990).....	51
